Available-for-sale (‘AFS’) reserves are included as part of CET1 capital. We measure the potential downside risk to the
CET1 ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in the AFS portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed VaR, using a 99%
confidence level and an assumed holding period of one quarter. At June 2017, the stressed VaR of the portfolio was
$3.5bn.
We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by
assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps
in all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part of our overall interest rate exposures.
The table on page 74 describes the sensitivity of our cash flow hedge reported reserves to the stipulated movements in
yield curves and the maximum and minimum month-end figures during the year. The sensitivities are indicative and
based on simplified scenarios.
Sensitivity of projected net interest income

US
dollar
bloc

Rest of
Americas
bloc

Hong Kong
dollar bloc

Rest
of
Asia
bloc

Sterling
bloc

Euro
bloc Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Change in Jul 2017 to Jun 2018 projected net
interest income arising from a shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter of:
+25 basis points 789 59 531 339 425 300 2,443
–25 basis points (1,163 )(62 )(886 )(306 )(440 )(50 )(2,907)
Change in Jan 2017 to Dec 2017 projected net
interest income arising from a shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter of:
+25 basis points 605 47 504 280 61 212 1,709

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

136

–25 basis points (1,024 )(41 )(797 )(292 )(261 )9 (2,406)

HSBC Holdings plc 73

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

137

Risk

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements
Impact in the
preceding 6 months
Maximum Minimum

$m $m $m
At 30 Jun 2017
+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (839 )(1,051 )(839 )
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.4 )(0.6 )(0.4 )
–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 860 1,080 860
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.5% 0.6% 0.5%

At 30 Jun 2016
+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,173)(1,235 )(1,173 )
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6 )(0.6 )(0.6 )
–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,145 1,224 1,145
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

At 31 Dec 2016
+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,051)(1,173 )(1,051 )
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6 )(0.7 )(0.6 )
–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,080 1,145 1,080
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%
Additional market risk measures applicable only to the parent company
The principal tools used in the management of market risk are VaR for foreign exchange rate risk and the projected
sensitivity of HSBC Holdings’ NII to future changes in yield curves and interest rate gap repricing for interest rate risk.
Foreign exchange risk
Total foreign exchange VaR arising within HSBC Holdings in the first half of 2017 was as follows:
HSBC Holdings – foreign exchange
VaR

Half-year to
30 Jun 30 Jun 31 Dec
2017 2016 2016
$m $m $m

At period-end 39.7 56.3 32.1
Average 42.7 49.2 44.4
Maximum 68.0 58.2 58.2